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national trust which hon. Minister referred to in his reply that there has been an equal participation of JVIC and JICA. And, the National Investment Manufacturing Zones, under the National Manufacturing Policy, are linked to industrial corrido® Sir, eighteen of these have been notified. Some of these do find a mention. Hon. Minister is right that these are to be developed in partnership with States. There is a partnership and land is to be acquired by States.

Will the hon. Minister apprise us, if not today at a later date, about the progress of industrial corridors and eighteen National Investment Manufacturing Zones notified and the partnership agreements with the concerned States? They also include Dholera and Shendra and Khushkhera-Bhiwadi.

SHRI PIYUSH GOYAL: Sir, hon. Member raised a very pertinent question. These eighteen roads that were announced under the National Manufacturing and Investment Zone have been declared in 2011 under the National Manufacturing Policy. Now, the point, Sir, is that the States will have to come forward and play a role to actually get these roads by providing the necessary infrastructure. Besides this, Sir, there are eight more under consideration, along with Delhi-Mumbai Industrial Corridor Project. On all these, the Central Government is in continuous dialogue with States. Already, Sir, with regard to Delhi-Mumbai Industrial Corridor, more than 400-odd acres have been allotted to different industries. Some Korean and other companies are making investments here. But, | do agree
with the hon. Member who was predecessor in the Ministry of Commerce and Industry and headed it for five year | think, there is no doubt in my mind that this project needs to be
given a further fillip. We will work with the State Governments and see whether they can acquire necessary land in a much more expeditious manner. But, unfortunately, contiguous land very often becomes a problem, because of which many of these projects keep getting delayed. Even if small parcels of land within a larger area do not come forward to give land where we have court cases and all that, it, actually, hurts the entire development.

Elimination of hunger by 2030

*80. SHRI D. RAJA: Will the Minister of CONSUMER AFFAIRS, FOOD AND
PUBLIC DISTRIBUTION be pleased to state:

(@ whether it is a fact that the country has performed poorly in its efforts to eliminate hunger, with most States not on track to meet the UN ”s Sustainable Development Goals, which has set 2030 as the deadline to end global hunger; and

(b) if so, the details of performance of different States in the fight against hunger and the steps that are proposed to be taken to meet the target by the year 2030?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS, FOOD
AND PUBLIC DISTRIBUTION (SHRI DANVE RAOSAHEB DADARAO): (a) and (b) A
Statement is laid on the Table of the House.
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Statement

(a) and (b) Target 2.1 of Sustainable Development Goal focuses on ending hunger and ensuring access by all people, in particular the poor and people in vulnerable situations, including infants, to safe nutritious and sufficient food, by 2030. To provide for food and nutritional security in human life cycle approach by ensuring access to adequate quantity of quality food on affordable prices, the National Food Security Act, 2013 was enacted which came into force with effect from 5.7.2013. The Act provide for coverage of upto 75% of rural and 50% of the urban population for receiving subsidized foodgrains under Targeted Public Distribution System (TPDS), thus covering about two-thirds of the entire population of the country. The State-wise details indicating the number of persons/ families covered under the Food Security Act, 2013 are given in Annexure (See below).

The Act also has a special focus on the nutritional support to women and children.
Besides nutritious meal to pregnant women and lactating mothers during pregnancy and six months after the child birth, such women are also entitled to receive maternity benefit of not less than ¥ 6000. Children upto 14 years of age are entitled to nutritious meals as per the prescribed nutritional standards.

To improve the health and nutritional status of vulnerable population of the country, Gouvt. of India has taken various other measures as well. Some of these are:-

(i) Under Reproductive and Child Health (RCH) Programme of National Health Mission, various interventions are implemented to improve the health of mother and children which have implication on nutritional status of children.

(i) National lodine Deficiency Disorders Control Programme (NIDDCP) for promotion of adequately lodated salt (> 15 ppm lodine content) consumption at household level.

(iiiy Department of Food and Public Distribution has approved the “Centrally Sponsored Pilot Scheme on Fortification of Rice and its Distribution through Public Distribution System. Financial assistance upto 90% in case of North-Eastern, Hilly and Island States and upto 75% in case of rest of the States has been extended.

(iv) Government of India has advised all States/UTs especially those States/UTs that are distributing wheat flour through Public Distribution System (PDS), to distribute fortified wheat flour through PDS.

(v) Regulation for the fortification of edible vegetable oil, salt, milk, atta, maida and raw rice has been promulgated by FSSAI.


Annexure

Details of State-wise number of Persons/families Covered under National Food Security Act, 2013

(Ason 31.05.2019)
Sl. No. States/ UTs Percentage Maximum No. of No. of families/persons
Coverage persons to be covered identified under NFSA
under NFSA (in lakh) (in lakh)
Popula- Rural Urban Rural Urban ToTAL AAY Priority ~ Total tion No.of No.of No.of PEONS
(Census families person persons
2011)
2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 n 12
1 Andhra Pradesh 493.77 60.96 4114 200.2 68.03 268.23 9.09 2352 24471 26823
2. Arunachal Pradesh 13.83 66.31 51.55 7.09 162 871 0.37 147 6.74 821
3. Assam 311.69 84.17 60.35 22541 26.49 251.90 7.03 2969 22194 25163
4. Bihar 1038.05 85.12 7453 78374 8742 871.16 2501 11655 74057 857.12
5. Chhattisgarh 2554 84.25 59.98 165.16 3561 200.77 719 2042 18035 200.77
6.  Delhi 167.53 37.69 4359 158 712 72.78 0.76 290 69.83 72.73
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1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 n 12
7.  Goa 14.58 42.24 33.02 2.33 299 5.32 0.13 050 4.82 532
8  Gujarat 603.84 74.64 48.25 25878  124.06 382.84 8.12 4277 339.77 38254
9. Haryana 253.53 54.61 41.05 90.28 36.21 126.49 2.68 1135 11514 12649
10.  Himachal Pradesh 68.57 56.23 30.99 34.68 214 36.82 182 7.67 2098 2864
11.  Jammu and Kashmir 125.49 63.55 471 58.05 16.08 74.13 2.36 11.04 6309 7413
12. Jharkhand 329.66 86.48 60.20 216,52 47.73 264.25 9.17 3798 22572 263.70
13.  Karnataka 611.31 76.04 49.36 28555 11638 401.93 10.97 4391 35802 40193
14.  Kerala 333.88 52.63 395 91.87 62.93 1548 5.96 2559 12921 15480
15.  Madhya Pradesh 725.98 80.1 62.61 42083 12559 54642 13.98 5020 49622 54642
16. Maharashtra 1123.73 76.32 4534 469.72 23045 700.17 2505 10801 59216 700.17
17.  Manipur 2122 88.56 85.75 1791 7.15 25.06 0.64 201 2187 2388
18. Meghalaya 29.64 71.79 50.87 1843 3.03 2146 0.70 291 1854 2146
19.  Mizoram 10.91 81.88 48.6 433 2.73 7.06 0.26 0.82 5.86 6.68
20. Nagaland 19.81 79.83 61.98 11.23 3.56 1479 048 211 1194 14.05
21.  Odisha 41947 8217 55.77 287.19 39.02 326.21 12.40 4178 28182 32360
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22.  Punjab 277.04 54.79 4483 94.88 46.57 141.45 179 771 13374 14145
23. Rajasthan 686.21 69.09 53 35609 9053 446.62 932 3700 40962 44662
24.  Sikkim 6.08 75.74 40.36 345 061 406 017 0.55 324 379
25.  Tamil Nadu 721.39 62.55 37.79 23262 13208 364.7 1717 7327 28407 357.34
26. Telangana 352.89 60.96 4114 143.08 48.62 191.70 5.67 1529 17633 191.62
27.  Tripura 36.71 74.75 4954 20.26 4.76 2502 110 498 1985 24.83
28.  Uttar Pradesh 1995.81 79.56 6443 123409 28652 152061 4094 12696 1264.02 1390.98
29.  Uttarakhand 101.17 65.26 52.05 4585  16.09 61.94 184 792 5404 6196
30. West Bengal 91348 74.47 4755 46331 13853 601.84 1586 5182 55002 60184
31.  Andaman and Nicobar Islands 38 2994 17 0.61 002 063 0.04 017 038 054
32.  Daman and Diu 243 26.66 56.47 0.16 103 119 0.01 0.04 072 076
33. Dadra and Nagar Haveli 343 84.19 5154 154 0.82 2.36 004 023 192 215
34. Lakshadweep 0.64 35.30 3356 0.05 0.17 022 0.01 0.04 018 022
35.  Chandigarh 1055 3854 47.26 011 485 4.96 0.00 0.01 2.79 2.79
36.  Puduchery 1244 59.68 46.94 235 399 6.34 0.26 083 532 615

ToTAL 12101.96 75.00 5000 624933 188561 813494 23835 909.99 705553 796553
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SHRI D. RAJA: Sir, considering the performance of the Government, it is going to be a long journey for us to end poverty, hunger and starvation by 2030 as we are a signatory tothe UN”s Sustainable Development Goals.

My question is this. The National Food Security Act was passed by Parliament in 2013. The purpose was to give people the access to the PDS and to ensure food security.
But, there are alarming reports of starvation deaths in many parts of the country. Even death of children in Bihar is linked to starvation and hunger.

Sir, the National Family Health Survey says...
MR. DEPUTY CHAIRMAN: Mr. Raja, put your supplementary.

SHRI D. RAJA: Sir, the National Health Survey says that more than 50 per cent of our children are stunted and anaemic and the budgetary allocations to the ICDS is continuously declining. Under the Food Security Act, people should have access to the public distribution system. So, why do you link it with Aadhaar? ......(Interruptions)... Their
ration should be given to them as per their entitlement.

...... (Interruptions)...

# IUHHTURT: IS ATEd, MU dgd aR® AeHl €, specific FaTd e | AFH
TIRHAT 7 Y SR o B

it T NIRRT SIERTE: SUTHTUIT ARG, A ¥ 7 Sl 1 dal, S9 W)
 JATIDT T S SR MBI BT g [ Fga g # 25 FqawR, 2015 7 gap HifT axrg
TS off, forRmt TR fier T, YA’ e, 3resT W@y /g1 S 399d 17 9HE el 9,
! g R 7 99 2030 T WA [HAT ST & | AR, H 317U ATeH F AT AG DI
IE AT ATET g (b ] AFHI T HA ST 7 S IR HeT07 BT USiST T €, IS
foTq &9 $7! 99 2030 ¥ UESl WH B | U 3IR 910 I8 & & 5 g, 2013 # S s
AR faa aman, 9 f9a & d8d 81 RIS, 35 g AN &I A4 e arer &, <ifd
JTST BH9 79.65 BRIS T T oy faar 21 39 ge feurdde Y ofy of %81 &1 894
KT @Ry {727 7 o Sfeid ATl SR adl Bl 41 3R Caeled o Yo IR QU & |

..(CTET)...
it IuHTUfer: A HHT S, 980 B SR < |

SHRI D. RAJA: You have not replied to my question: Why do you link it with Aadhaar?
....(Interruptions)... You have not answered that question. ...... (Interruptions)...

MR. DEPUTY CHAIRMAN: Mr. Raja, please put your second question.
...... (Interruptions)...
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SHRI D. RAJA: Sir, you are in the Chair. You should protect the rights of the Member
I have put him a specific question ......(Interruptions)...

MR. DEPUTY CHAIRMAN: Please put your second question. ......(Interruptions)...

SHRI D. RAJA: No; no, he has not even replied to my first question. ......(Interruptions)...
I am not satisfied. ......(Interruptions)...

MR. DEPUTY CHAIRMAN: If you are not satisfied, you can write to the hon.
Chairman. ......(Interruptions)... You know there is a process for it. ......(Interruptions)...

SHRI D. RAJA: | know there is a process. ......(Interruptions)... In the interest of the
people, I have specifically asked him as to why they link it with Aadhaar. ......(Interruptions)...
But, he is hesitating in replying to my question. ......(Interruptions)...

MR. DEPUTY CHAIRMAN: Please put your second question. ......(Interruptions)...

SHRI D. RAJA: He is not answering my question and the senior Minister is just smiling and looking ......(Interruptions)...

MR. DEPUTY CHAIRMAN: Please put your second question.

SHRI D. RAJA: Sir, my second question is this. There are reports about one agency;, that is, the Akshay Patra, which is supported by the Government. In the name of promoting vegetarianism, they have stopped giving eggs, milk and even onion to the children in Aanganwadis. What is this? Will the Government take note of such reports and make intervention?
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T AT 3R 8 81 HRIS AN DI < DT UTALT AT | SHH 8 ST A =T 87 {1 & 3R
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“TF M, 99 IR BIS AN, A R <% A BEl I A, fHAT o g | Wi IR
EIIE ¥ | 39 AXE, B9 G UICTIE € 3R SR 3170 TRId URaR 4 37T 8, I! a'e &4
9 TR URAR ¥ AT &, TE EHD! AIGA & | ST T qRGA BT HATeA &, BH T Bl RUIS
R R B E ...(FFEH)... PIS W PR HHI el bedl © b @ F PIg A 2 |

= SuguUfer: 7 R IR |

it TR IR A IUHTART FEIGY, B9 AT H3Tel U8 R Ugd Y &, ol ATl
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oY SuyTufer: A= 92t S, SRS Sft BT FaTol a1 Wikifthe 2 |
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i FRST IR AT SUGHTRT He1ed, H BT o7 fob g1+ Jud H fdamr aier 87
it STl AT AE, SMYPT SR 81 AT |

SHRI RIPUN BORA: Sir, the target fixed for elimination of hunger is 2030. Now, |
would like to know from the hon. Minister what mechanism he has thought of to achieve this target because last year, the Global Survey pointed out that in global index, out of 119 countries, the position of India was 103. With regard to “serious levels of hunger ?, India”s position is 45. So, in such a pathetic situation, how will it be possible to achieve this target within 10 years?

it I UTaT: AEIGY, 9 H'T I8 g1 61 ugell VAT <F 2, T8t Wiig # 75
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Oral Answers [28 June, 2019] to Questions 69

I ST & URAR & ol &, IFATS! B ATSTT T Il Y8l 8, fre-s-firer aremn
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SHRI GV.L. NARASIMHA RAQ: Sir, | want to know from the hon. Minister what is the
extent of leakages in the food subsidies. Is there a recent study that is available? What is the extent of leakage that has been reported? | am asking this because the food subsidy
constitutes a large part of the overall subsidies given by the Government of India.
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Training and skill development of youth for employment

*81. SHRIMATIAMBIKASONI: Will the Minister of SKILL DEVELOPMENT AND
ENTREPRENEURSHIP be pleased to state:

(@ the number of youth given training for skill development for employment in the last two years in the country, especially In Punjab;

(b) how many of them, among the trained youth, have been gainfully employed or self-employed in the country, State-wise;

(c) whether the employment opportunities are very poor for them; and

(d) the efforts made to ensure that all the persons trained under the scheme are gainfully employed?

THE MINISTER OF SKILL DEVELOPMENT AND ENTREPRENEURSHIP
(DR. MAHENDRA NATH PANDEY): (a) to (d) A Statement is laid on the Table of the House.

Statement

() and (b) Under the Skill India Mission, there are about 20 Central Ministries/
Departments including Ministry of Skill Development and Entrepreneurship (MSDE) involved in the implementation of more than 40 schemes for various skill development programmes. Major scheme includes Pradhan Mantri Kaushal Vikas Yojana (PMKVY), National Apprenticeship Promotion Scheme, Rural Self Employment and Training Institutes (RSETI), Deen Dayal Upadhyaya Grameen Kaushalya Yojana (DDU-GKY), etc.

